

In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

Record No. _____

JAMES MEDEIROS, MAURICIO TOVAR,
BLUE WING LLC, and ROBERT PIERCE,

Petitioners – Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE RESOURCES,

Respondent – Appellee.

Court of Appeals of Virginia
Record No. 1463-22-2

PETITION FOR APPEAL

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF*
Cal. Bar No. 235101
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacifical.org

**Pro Hac Vice*

DANIEL WOISLAW
Va. Bar No. 91180
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
DWoislaw@pacifical.org

Counsel for Petitioners – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Assignment of Error 1: The Court of Appeals erred in ruling that an oral argument transcript or statement of facts was indispensable to Landowners’ appeal	13
A. The Court of Appeals could not have relied on judicial statements from the oral argument if it had wanted to	14
1. Oral statements from the bench cannot alter a circuit court’s final written order	15
2. A written motion for demurrer limits the grounds on which a circuit court may rule	19
B. Concerns about waiver, or approbation and reprobation, are not a sufficient basis for requiring a transcript or statement of facts in all appeals from demurrers	20
II. Assignment of Error 2: The Court of Appeals erred by failing to properly construe the unambiguous written order of the Circuit Court	25
III. Assignment of Error 3: If the Circuit Court’s order should be interpreted as the Department argued, the Court of Appeals erred by not granting Landowners leave to amend their assignments of error	30
IV. The Court of Appeals has established a practice of affirming trial court orders without reaching the merits with alarming frequency since its jurisdiction was expanded	32

CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Va. App. 506 (1992).....	21
<i>Austin v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 256 Va. 78 (1998)	18
<i>Ayres v. Harleysville Mut. Casualty Co.</i> , 172 Va. 383 (1939)	27
<i>Baldwin v. Baldwin</i> , No. 0310-19-4, 2019 WL 6704409 (Va. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2019)	30
<i>Baumann v. Capozio</i> , 269 Va. 356 (2005)	20
<i>Bay v. Commonwealth</i> , 60 Va. App. 520 (2012).....	23
<i>Berean Law Grp., P.C. v. Cox</i> , 259 Va. 622 (2000)	27
<i>Brown v. Lukhard</i> , 229 Va. 316 (1985)	27–28
<i>Browning v. Browning</i> , 68 Va. App. 19 (2017).....	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	26
<i>Chippenham Manor, Inc. v. Dervishian</i> , 214 Va. 448 (1974)	19–20
<i>Cohan v. Thurston</i> , 223 Va. 523 (1982)	28
<i>Dixon v. Dixon</i> , 71 Va. App. 709 (2020).....	21

<i>Ellis v. Sussex Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 0397-21-2, 2022 WL 1215509 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2022)	22
<i>Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Martin-Elberhi</i> , 55 Va. App. 543 (2010).....	29
<i>Flippo v. F & L Land Co.</i> , 241 Va. 15 (1991)	19–20
<i>Fun v. VMI</i> , 245 Va. 249 (1993)	19
<i>Jenkins v. Winchester Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 12 Va. App. 1178 (1991).....	23
<i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 Va. 187 (2013)	30, 32
<i>Lawrence v. Nelson</i> , 200 Va. 597 (1959)	21
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> , 277 Va. 522 (2009)	24
<i>McMillion v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 262 Va. 463 (2001)	18
<i>Medeiros v. VDWR</i> , No. 1463-22-2, slip op. (Va. Ct. App. July 11, 2023)	5–6, 9–10, 14–15, 24–26, 28
<i>Miller & Rhoads Bldg., L.L.C. v. City of Richmond</i> , 292 Va. 537 (2016)	26–27
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 297 Va. 455 (2019)	14, 25
<i>Old Dominion Iron & Steel Corp. v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 215 Va. 658 (1975)	23
<i>Rose v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 Va. 430 (2003)	18
<i>Shiembob v. Shiembob</i> , 55 Va. App. 234 (2009).....	22

<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 281 Va. 464 (2011)	21–23, 25
<i>Smyth v. Midgett</i> , 199 Va. 727 (1958)	23
<i>Stamper v. Commonwealth</i> , 220 Va. 260 (1979)	17
<i>Temple v. Mary Washington Hosp., Inc.</i> , 288 Va. 134 (2014)	14–16, 29
<i>Town of Front Royal v. Front Royal & Warren Cnty. Indus. Park Corp.</i> , 248 Va. 581 (1994)	18
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Va. App. 96 (1986).....	21, 23
<i>Waterfront Marine Construction, Inc. v. N. End 49ers Sandbridge Bulkhead Groups A, B & C</i> , 251 Va. 417 (1996)	16
<i>Whitt v. Commonwealth</i> , 61 Va. App. 637 (2013).....	30–31
<i>Woodfin v. Commonwealth</i> , 236 Va. 89 (1988)	22

Statutes

Va. Code § 8.01-273	14, 19
Va. Code § 18.2-136	1, 3–4, 25

Other Authorities

2022 Court of Appeals of Virginia Statistical Report, Court Performance & Statistical Services Division, Supreme Court of Virginia (2023), https://www.vacourts.gov/courtadmin/aoc/djs/programs/cpss/csi/stats/cav/cav_caseload_rpt_2022.pdf	32–33
---	-------

Brief of Appellee, *Waterfront Marine Construction, Inc. v. N. End 49ers Sandbridge Bulkhead Groups A, B & C*, 1995 WL 17223546 (Va. Dec. 22, 1995)..... 16

Court of Appeals of Virginia Statistical Review 2019, Judicial Planning Department, Supreme Court of Virginia (2020), https://www.vacourts.gov/courtadmin/aoc/djs/programs/cpss/csi/stats/cav/cav_caseload_rpt_2019.pdf..... 33
